
222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Cabinet Agenda
Monday, 7 September 2015 at 6.00 pm
Town Hall, Queen's Square, Priory Meadow, Hastings TN34 1QR

For further information, please contact Michael Courts on 01424 451764 or email 
mcourts@hastings.gov.uk

Page No.

1.  Apologies for Absence
2.  Declarations of Interest
3.  Notification of any additional items
4.  Minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2015 1 - 16
5.  Hastings Local Plan -  Development Management Plan (DMP) 

Inspector's Report
17 - 26

(Monica Adams-Acton, Assistant Director Regeneration and 
Culture)
(Council Decision)

6.  Devolution Prospectus for Three Counties South (3SC) 27 - 74
(Simon Hubbard, Director of Operational Services)
(Cabinet Decision)

7.  Minutes of the Museums Committee meeting held on 13 July 2015 75 - 80
8.  Minutes of the Charity Committee meeting held on 27 July 2015 81 - 84
9.  Additional Urgent Items (if any)

Public Document Pack



2



CABINET

6 JULY 2015

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Chowney (Chair), Forward, Cartwright, Hodges, Poole, 
Atkins, Cooke and Davies

1. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 MARCH 2015 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2015 be 
approved and signed by the chair as a correct record

RESOLVED the chair called over the items on the agenda, under rule 13.3 
the recommendations set out in minute numbers 3, 4, 8 and 9 were agreed 
without being called for discussion

MATTERS FOR COUNCIL DECISION

2. BOUNDARY REVIEW COUNCIL SIZE 

The Sustainability Policy Officer presented a report on the boundary review of council 
size. In March 2015, the Local Government Boundary Commission for England 
(LGBCE) had instigated an electoral review for East Sussex County Council and the 
boroughs and districts within the county.

The review of council size had considered key aspects of the role of elected members, 
including governance arrangements, scrutiny and community representation.  All 
members had been invi
[...]
g authorities, statutory guidance from the Home Office and advice from the 
council’s Chief Legal Officer.  

The draft policy had been subject to a full public consultation, which included all 
statutory consultees, and a range of community, faith and business groups.  As a 
result of the consultation responses, revisions were made to the draft policy.

The proposed policy specified that a maximum of one sex shop and one sexual 
entertainment venue would be permitted, and no sex cinemas.  The policy indicated 
that the most appropriate location for sex establishments was in places such as 
industrial estates, away from sensitive premises such as schools, places of worship 

Page 4



CABINET

6 JULY 2015

CAB. 5

etc. It also provided safeguards for the employees and customers of sex 
establishments.

Councillor Davies moved approval of the recommendations to the report, which was 
seconded by Councillor Hodges.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that Cabinet endorse the draft policy attached 
to the report at appendix A, and recommend that it is adopted by Full 
Council

The reason for this decision was:
To clarify the council’s position on licensed sex establishments, and to provide clear 
guidance to anyone considering applying for such a licence, or wishing to comment on 
an application, and to members of the council’s Environment and Safety Committee 
when determining such applications. 

MATTERS FOR CABINET DECISION

7. REDUCING HEALTH INEQUALITIES 

The Assistant Director of Housing and Built Environment presented a report on 
reducing health inequalities.

The Hastings and Rother Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) had invested £5 
million in a programme of work to improve access to healthcare and provide services 
and projects that support healthier living.  As part of this programme, the CCG had 
provided funding of £620,000 to the council in the last financial year to address health 
inequalities, as part of their wider programme.  The development of projects had 
i
[...]
ncil.

Page 7



CABINET

6 JULY 2015

CAB. 8

Councillor Forward moved approval of the recommendations to the report, which was 
seconded by Councillor Cartwright.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that delegated authority be given to the 
Director of Operational Services and the Deputy Leader of the Council 
and Housing, Communications and Equalities Portfolio Holder, to sign a 
letter of support agreeing to enter into a partnership agreement on the EU 
funded SHINE cooperation project and deliver the associated outcomes

The reason for this decision was:
HBC’s involvement in this project will see a total investment of £2.068m (Euro 2.87m) 
to the town. The funding will be used support various capital and revenue projects in 
St Leonards. It will help to reduce carbon emissions from properties and improve the 
housing conditions of residents living in some of the worst properties in the town.  The 
initiative will also help alleviate fuel poverty.

The funding application is in partnership with Amicus Horizon and Energise Sussex 
Coast with HBC co-ordinating the partner activities in Hastings as well as the UK.  

11. MINUTES OF THE CHARITY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 23 MARCH 
2015 

The minutes of the Charity Committee meeting held on 23 March 2015 were 
submitted.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Charity Committee meeting held on 23 
March 2015 be received  

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.10 pm)

Page 8



                                APPENDIX A

 

                                                                        

CABINET
APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES, WORKING GROUPS, PARTNERSHIPS ETC.  JULY 2015

COMMITTEES, WORKING GROUP / PARTNERSHIPS

ALLOCATION
TO POLITICAL 

GROUPS
2015/16

APPOINTMENTS for 2015/16 NOTESCOMMITTEES SEATS 
TO BE 
FILLED

LAB CON LABOUR GROUP CONSERVATIVE GROUP

Museums 
Committee

Up to 
10

       6 2  Poole (Chair)
Hodges (Vice Chair)
Charman
Howard
Sinden
Street

Charlesworth
Edwards

A Chair and Vice Chair is 
required for t
[...]
Assoc. – 
Urban Commission

1 Poole

Local Gov. Assoc. – 
Coastal Issues Group

1 Hodges

South East England 
Councils

1 (The 
Leader of 
the 
Council)

Chowney

Page 7Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



 Report Template v28.0

Report to: Cabinet

Date of Meeting: 7 September 2015

Report Title: Hastings Development Management Plan (DMP) Inspector’s report 
and timescale for adoption

Report By: Monica Adams-Acton
Assistant Director for Regeneration and Culture

Purpose of Report

To advise upon the outcome of the examination in public of the DMP and the process 
and timescale for adoption of the Plan

Recommendation(s)

1. That Cabinet considers the Inspector’s recommendations and proposed Main 
Modifications (MM’s) to the Plan as attached at Appendix A.

2. That Cabinet recommends to Council the incorporation of the Inspector’s 8 Main 
Modifications into the DMP.

3. That Cabinet considers the Main Modifications as incorporated in the DMP 
together with all minor modifications and the Policies Map attached as 
Appendices B & Ci&ii to this report and recommends that Council adopt the 
Hastings Development Management Plan.

4. That Cabinet expresses its appreciation to all of those staff responsible for the 
preparation of the Plan and in particular to officers from the Planning Policy 
team.

Reasons for Recommendations

In accordance with Section 23(c) of the Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as 
amended by Section 122 (3) of the Localism Act 2011) to enable the Council to adopt 
its next key Planning document (the Hastings Development Management Plan) as part 
of the Development Plan for the Borough, as encouraged to do so by Government to 
ensure that a statutory planning framework is put in place at the earliest opportunity to 
guide investment and growth within Hastings over the Plan period to 2028. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



Report Template v28.0

Introduction and background 

1. Members will recall that the Hastings Planning Strategy provides the overall strategic 
framework for land use and development in the Borough up to 2028. It was submitted 
to the Secretary of State for Independent Examination in October 2012. The Strategy 
was ultimately found sound by the Inspector, subject to some modifications, and 
adopted by the Council in February 2014.  As well as identifying key overarching 
objectives for the sustainable growth of Hastings, delivery of the Strategy will provide at 
least 3,400 homes and some 70,00sq metres of employment space within the Borough 
over the period to 2028.

2. The Hastings Development Management Plan (DMP), which is the subject of this 
report, is the second key Planning document for the Borough providing the greater level 
of detail necessary to enable development proposals and applications to be assessed 
and implemented. In particular, the DMP sets out a number of general policies on 
matters such as design, amenity, access, ground conditions, pollution and hazards, 
and the protection of the historic and natural environment which provide the basis for 
development management decisions. 

3. Additionally, the DMP allocates specific sites for residential and employment uses 
together with more site specific policies to address the particular circumstances of each 
allocation and requirements for the development of these sites.

4. It is now proposed to formally adopt the DMP, incorporating each of the Inspector’s 
recommendations or “Main Modifications” at Full Council on the 23rd September. These 
proposed modifications to the DMP are attached in full as Appendix A to this report. In 
essence, whilst these are recommendations from the Inspector to the Council, the 
Inspector’s main modifications are required to be incorporated in order to make the 
Plan (the DMP) sound and enable it to proceed to adoption. 

5. The Inspector’s full report to the Council following examination of the DMP, which 
explains the reasoning for his recommendations, is availabl
[...]
cember 2014 through a 
number of formal Hearing sessions when all those who had made representations upon 
the Plan could appear before the independently appointed Inspector to give evidence. 
A further and final Hearing session was held on the 16th January after which the 
Inspector closed the examination to carry out and complete his site visits prior to 
drafting his final report. 

10. Council officers from the Planning Policy team attended all Hearing sessions to give 
evidence in support of the Council’s submitted DMP and to respond to questions from 
the Inspector and others attending the Hearing sessions. The Council was supported at 
these hearings by officers from other services of the Council on particular issues as 
appropriate, together with support from partner organisations such as Rother District 
Council, East Sussex County Council and Sea Change Sussex.

11. In February the Inspector published his Preliminary Findings upon the Plan (DMP) 
which were then required to be the subject of a further six weeks of consultation. The 
Inspector’s preliminary findings were published on the Council’s website and 
representations upon them were invited in order that these could all be forwarded to the 
Inspector for consideration prior to his issuing the final report. In total 1,529 
representations were received from 755 respondents on the Inspector’s preliminary 
findings. 

The Inspector’s Report 

12. The Inspector’s final report was received by the Council on the 29th May 2015 and 
was posted on the Council’s website on the 2nd June.  In his role as examiner the 
independent Planning Inspector is required to conduct his assessment of the 
Development Management Plan in accordance with Section 20(5) of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended).

13. In essence the Inspector must examine whether:

 The Plan's preparation has complied with the Duty to Co-operate (recognising 
that there is not scope to remedy any failure in this regard).

 T
[...]
ocedural requirements.  Of particular and encouraging note is 
his comment that

 “Indeed in some respects it (the Council) has gone well beyond them in its 
determination to involve people of the Borough in the plan making process”  

The Inspector’s Main Modifications

17. At the commencement of the examination the Council requested that the Inspector 
make any recommendations as to main modifications which he considered were 
necessary in order for the Plan to be found sound.  In this regard the Inspector found 
that, overall, the DMP as submitted to the Secretary of State came close to achieving 
the right balance between the often competing economic, social and environmental 
roles of planning to which the Framework (NPPF) refers.

18. He has accordingly recommended just eight “Main Modifications” to the Plan in 
order to make the Plan sound and/or legally compliant and thus capable of adoption by 
the Council. These eight Modifications are attached in full as Appendix A to this report.

19. It should be noted that to have received just eight recommendations for Main 
Modifications is in itself quite an achievement with many Local Plans being subject to a 
significantly greater number of recommendations following examination. It is also 
perhaps worth emphasising that a number of these proposed modifications were 
promoted by the Council at the examination itself following further testing of evidence 
and in response to representations received both before and during the Hearing 
sessions.

20.This latter comment refers  for example to  MM1- deletion of the proposed allocation 
for a wind farm on land south of Upper Wilting Farm, the strengthening of policy 

Page 20



Report Template v28.0

wording regarding Policies HN6 and DM3 (MM2 and MM3) and the proposed 
modification at MM5 to incorporate additional land for development adjacent to 
Sandrock Park.

21. The Inspector’s modifications MM4, MM7 and MM8 recommend deletion of 
residential allocations on land 
[...]
net 
capacity of 10 dwellings) on the Cornwallis Street Car Park provided that the 
development includes:

v)   a children’s play area, “pocket park” or similar open recreational space.

MM7 Deletion of Policy CVO1 – Allocation of Land at Victoria Avenue for residential 
development.

MM8   Deletion of Policy CVO3 – Allocation of Land at the Rear of Old London Road 
for residential development

Page 26



 Report Template v28.0

Report to: Cabinet

Date of Meeting: 7 September 2015

Report Title: Devolution Prospectus for Three Counties South [3SC}

Report By: Simon Hubbard
Director of Operational Services

Purpose of Report

1.  To inform members of work led by East Sussex, West Sussex and Surrey County 
Councils to develop a proposal for a Combined Authority within the context of 
devolution in England.
2.  To propose that the comments provided by the Leader of the Council to the initial 
consultation are considered and supported.

Recommendation(s)

1. That Cabinet confirm its support for the comments attached as an appendix 
to this report

2. That the Council should work to try and ensure that issues of economic and 
social inclusion form a significant part in the offer finally made to 
Government around a future Combined Authority.

Reasons for Recommendations

To establish a platform on which the Council's participation in the devolution agenda 
can be based

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



Report Template v28.0

 

Background

1. Members will be aware that the sovereign debt crisis has resulted in the 
Government in the UK and other countries adopting a range of austerity measures.

2. In England the Government is committed to working with local areas to redesign 
public services, with the emphasis upon outcomes of co-operation rather than 
complex organisational redesign.  Different arrangements apply in the development 
regions and the approach in Scotland should be briefly considered because of the 
significant difference of approach.

3. The focus in England i
[...]
rrelation with the concept 
of Local Strategic Partnerships in England.  Partners are expected to commit to 

Page 28



Report Template v28.0

"community planning" but there does not appear to be devolution of function from 
Scottish Government to Localities.

Local Context

10. The Leaders of East Sussex, West Sussex and Surrey wrote to the Secretary of 
State for Communities and Local Government in early June to draw his attention to 
the devolution prospectus that has been developed.  Their current proposal does 
not include Brighton and Hove.

11. The Leader of this Council was consulted by the Leader of East Sussex about 
Hastings Borough Council's willingness to participate in this process.  The East 
Sussex Leader and Chief Executive Group nominated the Chief Executives of 
Eastbourne and Wealden to work with other officers across the proposed area.

12. A copy of the draft devolution prospectus is attached.  This is the 3rd version of this 
in a short period and is presented differently and is more extensive than previous 
drafts.  This has made it challenging to respond as comprehensively as I might 
have wished. Given the requirements to respond to this the Chief Executive of East 
Sussex asked for responses by 27 August to enable the submission of the 
prospectus by 4th September.

13. There are two complimentary work streams proposed:

i) Economic Growth and Enhanced Productivity

ii) Public Service Transformation

The dominant theme is enabling the South's economy to grow in the context of 
currently inadequate infrastructure and in particular the need for better transport, 
more housing and new employment.  In general the issues are presented in the 
context of very low unemployment and severe challenges in accommodating 
population growth and an adaptable workforce.  There is little in the document 
about areas like Hastings and other places (particularly on the coast) where the 
same conditions do not hold.

Investment in Infrastructure Skills and K
[...]
 just the 
detail of future structures.  The focus should be how these structures would show 
practical benefits to residents in terms of better and/or cheaper services or in taking 
forward the renaissance of the Borough.  It is not clear yet how the impact of the 
proposed Combined Authority will be felt by residents at a practical level.

The Way Forward

32.There will be a requirement for all Local Authorities to take a view on this proposal if 
it is to be agreed.  It is essential therefore that the Council plays as active a role as 
possible in order to ensure that the new structure and its programme pay attention 
to the particular conditions here and in other places currently outside the high 
wage/cost economy of most of the South East.  The Governance issue is a key 
concern.

33. Additionally, Hastings Borough Council may wish to support the initial views of 
West Sussex District Councils that:

a) Boroughs/District Councils cannot be financially disadvantaged by proposals

b) Borough/District Councils must be seen as equal partners

Page 32



Report Template v28.0

c) There should be appropriate Borough/District representations inside Combined  
Authority structures and this should include their involvement in the negotiation of 
the devolution prospectus with Government

Policy Implications

34. The implications both of expenditure reductions and a Combined Authority are likely 
to be very wide and will need to be explored as the shape of the actual proposals   
become clearer - they do not arise from this specific report with one exception.

35.  Issues of poverty should not be lost and any future agreement should include 
action to address poverty as a key desired outcome.  This touches upon economic 
growth, the provision of care services and the skills agenda in particular.  This will 
be potentially challenging in a region where many of the issues are caused by the 
pressures of economic growth on infrastructure rather than the challenge of kick 

[...]
re.

County, District and Borough Councils have worked together with a range of local 
and central government partners to deliver the Troubled Families Programme, 
improving the lives of vulnerable people and those at risk.

East Sussex, West Sussex and Surrey Fire and Rescue Services, Sussex and 
Surrey Police and SECAMB are working together on blue light collaboration. The 
work has attracted interest in Whitehall and has been showcased by the Public 
Service Transformation Network, including at the Public Sector Show in June this 
year.

Working with Government 

Building on its strong track record of efficiency and service delivery together with 
positive partnership working, our offer is for the 3SC to be a test-bed for how 
smart, sustainable, high-productivity growth can be secured with an even 
greater divided for the Exchequer and the national economy.

The remainder of this Prospectus sets out the specific rationale for devolution in two 
key areas: economic growth and enhanced productivity and public service 
transformation. A final section on governance sets out robust plans for 
accountability and transparency.

Page 42



Draft 3SC Devolution Prospectus - 20 August 2015 - Version 1

3. ECONOMIC GROWTH AND ENHANCED PRODUCTIVITY

Our aim is to increase productivity and the international competitiveness of 
the 3SC area and promote further smart and sustainable economic growth 
which makes an even greater contribution to national economic success.

Background

In the 3SC, the combination of thriving businesses, an industrious working age 
population and strong connectivity has produced an economy now valued at over 
£65 billion per annum (far bigger than Greater Manchester), which is growing faster 
than the rest of the country outside London. The area is characterised by strong 
polycentric economic activity in small and medium sized settlements, reflecting 
specific sectoral strengths in the kind of smart, knowledge driven activity which is 
where futur
[...]
xpect at the 
appropriate stage to be able to do so directly and not through others.

21. We are keen that issues in relation to economic and social inclusion are not lost and that there is 
a further debate about how “upwards” shift around strategic issues can be balanced with an 
approach that supports more localised delivery and decision making at the other.  

22. The issues of governance are not clear and will need to be resolved.  Full participation is 
essential and this must be tackled in terms of sector and geography.

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



MUSEUMS COMMITTEE

13 JULY 2015

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Poole (Chair), Howard (Vice-Chair), Charlesworth, 
Charman, Edwards, Hodges, Sinden, Street

Museum Association Representatives: Mrs Hawkins, Mrs Purdey, Mr Peak 
and Mr Palfrey-Martin

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from George Adams, Nick Sangster and noted 
for Councillor Erica Barrett.

The Chair updated the committee on the status of the Old Town Hall Museum.  Since 
the closure of the building she advised that various options were being considered 
including a possible proposal from the Old Hastings Preservation Society.

Furthermore, the Chair also advised that since the departure of Councillor Lock, there 
was a Conservative vacancy on the committee.  Councillor Charlesworth said she 
would inform her group.

2. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 16 MARCH 2015 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2015 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a true record.  

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillors made no declarations of interest at this meeting.

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS 

None.

5. CURATOR'S REPORT 

Cathy Walling, Museum Curator, presented a report to provide an update on issues 
arising from previous meetings and confirmation of Curator’s actions.  

1. Most of the content of the main store has been moved to the temporary exhibition 
galleries to
[...]
nce of Wales). Daily Mirror 7/4/1927. 
Donor: Mr A Pepper;

11. Documents re introduction of electrification to Tonbridge- Hastings line, 1987. 
Donor: Mr A Palfrey-Martin;

12. O/S One-inch map of Hastings. Donor: Mr A Gunn;

13. 15 photographs of WWII bomb damage, photographed 1948. Transfer from 
Legal Services;

14. County Borough of Hastings fuel measures, 1960s. Donor: East Sussex County 
Council per Roger Cohen.

Page 79



MUSEUMS COMMITTEE

13 JULY 2015

CAB. 6

RESOLVED - that the Committee accepts the report and is satisfied with 
the report.
  

9. ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY) 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 3.20 pm)

Page 80



CHARITY COMMITTEE

27 JULY 2015

CC. 1

Present: Councillors Hodges (Chair), Cartwright and Davies. Also in 
attendance Mr Chris May, The Protector.

Apologies for absence were noted for Councillor Forward

1. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 23 MARCH 2015 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2015 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record 

2. WHITE ROCK AREA PROMENADE IMPROVEMENTS 

The Assistant Director Regeneration and Culture presented a report which provided 
background information to a proposed scheme of promenade improvements at the 
White Rock.

The report noted that a number of significant developments were already underway in 
this area, including the restoration of Hastings Pier and the redevelopment of the 
White Rock Baths.  The new attractions would result in an increase in footfall in the 
White Rock area, and it was therefore essential to explore opportunities to improve the 
area visually and provide for greater community use which would support the 
economic regeneration of the seafront.

Following a successful bid for Coastal Communities Funding by Hastings Borough 
Council, a package of improvements for the area had been developed; this included 
public realm repairs, a new set of access steps to the beach and the creation of 
decked areas with provision for
[...]
matter at their meeting in June 2015.

Councillor Davies proposed approval of the recommendations to the report, seconded 
by Councillor Cartwright.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that:
1) Charity Committee agrees to grant consent to the works on the leased 

area, and;
2) Charity Committee delegates to the Estates Manager the authority to 

agree terms of a licence to carry out works on Trust land and a 
maintenance agreement

The reason for this decision was:
The proposals will improve the area for the benefit of the public at no current or future 
cost to the Trust.  

Page 83



CHARITY COMMITTEE

27 JULY 2015

CC. 4

5. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COASTAL USERS GROUP HELD ON 
9 JUNE 2015 

The extract of Foreshore Trust items from the minutes of the Coastal Users Group 
meeting held on 9 June 2015 were submitted.  Councillor Cartwright proposed that the 
minutes be received and noted, which was seconded by Councillor Davies.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that the minutes of the meeting of the Coastal 
Users Group held on 9 June 2015 be received and noted

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 6.52 pm)

Page 84


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2015
	Minutes
	4 Cabinet Appointments to Committees, Working Groups and Partnerships
	Cabinet Appointments 2015-16 Appendix B to the minutes


	5 Hastings Local Plan -  Development Management Plan (DMP) Inspector's Report
	6 Devolution Prospectus for Three Counties South (3SC)
	Appendix A - Draft Devolution Proposal
	Appendix B - Hastings response for inclusion in the 3SC Devolution Proposal

	7 Minutes of the Museums Committee meeting held on 13 July 2015
	Minutes

	8 Minutes of the Charity Committee meeting held on 27 July 2015
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


CABINET

7 SEPTEMBER 2015

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Chowney (Chair), Forward, Cartwright, Hodges, Poole, 
Atkins, Cooke and Davies

12. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 JULY 2015 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2015 be 
approved and signed by the chair as a correct record

13. HASTINGS LOCAL PLAN -  DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PLAN (DMP) 
INSPECTOR'S REPORT 

The Senior Planner presented the report of the Assistant Director of Regeneration and 
Culture on the outcome of the examination in public of the Hastings Development 
Management Plan (DMP) and the process and timescale for the adoption of the plan 
by the council.

In February 2014, the council had adopted the Hastings Planning Strategy, which 
identified the overarching objectives for sustainable development of homes and 
employment space within the Borough up to 2028. It was necessary for the council to 
adopt a DMP to provide a greater level of detail on its policies in respect of design, 
amenity, access, ground conditions, pollution, hazards and the protection of the 
historic and natural environment, which prospective planning applications will be 
assessed against.  The DMP also allocated sites for residential and employment 
usage, and included specific policies relevant to the development of these sites.

The proposed DMP had been subject to an extensive public consultation, followed by 
an examination in public by an independent Inspector between October and 
December 2014.  The examination in public comprised a series of formal hearing 
sessions, when those who had made representations on the Plan were able to attend 
and give evidence for the Inspector to consider.  The final hearing session was held 
on 16 January 2015, and the Inspector then undertook site visits before drafting his 
final report.

The Inspector assessed the DMP to examine whether the preparation of the plan was 
sound and complied with the duty to co-operate and the relevant legal requirements.  
The Inspector found that the DMP submitted to the Secretary of State came close to 
achieving the right balance between the economic, social and environmental roles 
referred to the in the framework (NPPF). Accordingly, he recommended eight main 
modifications, to ensure the plan was sound and legally compliant.  

The Inspector’s modifications had been incorporated in the revised DMP, which it was 
proposed to submit to Full Council for adoption at its meeting on 23 September 2015.  
 
Councillor Chowney proposed an additional recommendation to thank the Inspector, 
Richard Hollox, for his efforts and to wish him a happy retirement.



CABINET

7 SEPTEMBER 2015

CAB. 2

Councillor Chowney moved approval of the recommendations to the report, which was 
seconded by Councillor Poole.

RESOLVED (by 5 votes for, 0 against with 2 absentions) that:
1) Cabinet considered the Inspector’s recommendations and proposed 

main modifications (MM’s) to the plan, as attached at appendix A to 
the Assistant Director for Regeneration and Culture’s report;

2) Cabinet recommends to Council the incorporation of the Inspector’s 8 
main modifications into the DMP;

3) Cabinet considered the main modifications as incorporated in the DMP 
together with all minor modifications and the policies map attached as 
Appendices B, Ci and Cii to this report and recommends that Council 
adopt the Hastings Development Management Plan;

4) Cabinet expresses its appreciation to all those staff responsible for the 
preparation of the plan and in particular officers from the Planning 
Policy team, and;

5) Cabinet thank the Inspector, Richard Hollox, for his efforts and wish 
him a happy retirement

The reason for this decision was:
In accordance with Section 23 (c) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 
(as amended by Section 122 (3) of the Localism Act 2011 to enable the council to 
adopt its next key planning document (the Hastings Development Management Plan) 
as part of the development plan for the borough, as encouraged to do so by 
government to ensure that a statutory planning framework is put in place at the 
earliest opportunity to guide investment and growth within Hastings over the plan 
period to 2028.

14. DEVOLUTION PROSPECTUS FOR THREE COUNTIES SOUTH (3SC) 

The Director of Operational Services presented a report to inform members about 
work being undertaken by East Sussex, West Sussex and Surrey County Councils to 
develop proposals for a combined authority, within the context of devolution in 
England.

The government has placed an emphasis upon co-operation between public bodies 
across local areas, by developing combined authorities across public service 
providers. East Sussex County Council had led work to develop a devolution 
prospectus for the three counties around the two complimentary work streams of 
economic growth and enhanced productivity and public service transformation.  The 
work streams identified in the prospectus incorporated proposals in respect of 
transport links, digital infrastructure, housing and actions to achieve and retain a highly 
skilled workforce. The prospectus did not currently include Brighton and Hove.

It was essential for the council to take an active role in ensuring that the new structure 
and programme paid attention to the particular social and economic conditions in 
Hastings and similar coastal towns.  There was also a need to highlight the 
importance of sustainable growth and regeneration in areas currently outside the high 
wage /cost economy of much of the rest of the South East.  The Chief Executive of 



CABINET

7 SEPTEMBER 2015

CAB. 3

East Sussex County Council had sought comments on the draft prospectus by 27 
August 2015, to enable submission by 4 September 2015.  The comments made by 
the Leader of the Council to the initial consultation had been appended to the Director 
of Operational Service’s report.

Councillor Chowney moved approval of the recommendations to the report, which was 
seconded by Councillor Hodges.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that:
1) Cabinet confirms its support for the comments attached as an 

appendix to the Director of Operational Service’ report, and;
2) The council should work to try and ensure that issues of economic 

and social inclusion form a significant part in the offer finally made to 
government around a future combined authority

The reason for this decision was:
To establish a platform on which the council’s participation in the devolution agenda 
can be based.

15. MINUTES OF THE MUSEUMS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 13 JULY 
2015 

The minutes of the Museums Committee meeting held on 13 July 2015 were 
submitted.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Museums Committee meeting held on 
13 July 2015 be received

16. MINUTES OF THE CHARITY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 27 JULY 
2015 

The minutes of the Charity Committee meeting held on 27 July 2015 were submitted.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Charity Committee meeting held 
on 27 July 2015 be received   

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 6.31 pm)


